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Office of the Secretary for planning and zoning Board
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March 3, 2020 


MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
DATE: January 21st 2020 at 7:00 PM

LOCATION: Willsboro Town Hall

Present: Chairman: Carol DeMello; Board Members: Peter Sowizdrzal, Bruce Hale, Anne Lincoln, Anthony Galioto
Members of the Public: Phil Kennedy
Chairman DeMello called the meeting to order at 7:03 pm.
MINUTES: 
The September 2019 minutes were approved as presented.

(Lincoln/Galioto) A motion was made by Lincoln and seconded to approve the September 17th 2019 minutes. All in favor, motion carried. 
PUBLIC HEARING: No Public Hearing 
OLD BUSINESS: No Old Business 
NEW BUSINESS: 
--Kathryn Belzile—1064 Sunset Drive —30.20-3-15.112—RL-1—New Septic System/New Build

DeMello stated that the property is currently a vacant lot and the applicant, Kathryn Belzile, would like to build a home and a new septic on the lot. The applicant is seeking relief of Section 4.10, page 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations, specifically rear yard setback. The Board discussed the Finding of Facts* to confirm the facts and see if any other information was needed. DeMello stated that the applicant will need to provide a copy of the Deed before the Public Hearing. 
*Finding of Facts are attached
(Sowizdrzal/Galioto) A motion was made by Sowizdrzal to move the Belzile application for a new 4-bedroom home and septic on parcel 30.20-3-15.112 to public hearing on February 18th 2020. All in favor, and the motion carried. 
DISCUSSION:
The Board discussed a change of meeting time to 6 pm instead of 7 pm.

(DeMello/Galioto) The board made a resolution to change the meeting time to 6 pm. All in favor and the motion carried.
ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting was adjourned at 7:36 pm.
(Hale/Sowizdrzal) A motion was made by Hale and seconded, to close the meeting. All in favor and the motion carried.
Respectfully Submitted, 

Codia Crandall 

Secretary for Planning and Zoning Board 
Established Resolution:

The Zoning Board of Appeals established a new meeting time of 6pm.

Vote results:

Carol DeMello moved. Seconded Anthony Galioto

 AYES:___5______ NAYS:______0___ ABSENT:_______ 

ROLL CALL

AYES: Hale, Lincoln, DeMello, Galioto, Sowizdrzal

NAYS:

ABSENT:

Codia Crandall, Secretary of the ZBA
FINDINGS OF FACT—Draft

Submitted by Peter Sowizdrzal
Variance Application — Kathryn Belzile

Application # 2020-33ZP

January 21, 2020

Property location: 1064 Sunset DR, Willsboro NY (Tax Map #: 30.20-3-15.112)
Zoning District:  RL-1 (Residential – Low Density)
Project Description: New Home Build with New Septic

 —IMPACTS: Rear Yard Setback, Section 4.10 page 29 - Schedules of Use & Area Regulations 
Seeking the Following Variances: Rear Yard Setback – Needs 15’6 feet relief (34’6’ Instead of Required 50’)
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

40,000 sq. ft. (1.026 acres – 44,692.56 sq. ft.) 
Front or Shoreline setback:
50’ (60’ – No Issue)
Rear yard setback:

50’ (36’6 – Need Variance of 15’6)
Side Yard setback:

50’ (North Side 120’ – South Side 100’ – No Issues)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
15%= 6,704 sq ft – No Issue)
Maximum bldg. height: 

35’ (No Issue)
Move to public hearing? —


FINDINGS OF FACT—Draft

Anthony Galioto
Variance Application — Kathryn Belzile

Application # 2020-33ZP

January 21, 2020

Property location: 1064 Sunset DR, Willsboro NY (Tax Map #: 30.20-3-15.112)
Zoning District:  RL-1 (Residential – Low Density)
Project Description: New Home Construction with New Septic System
 —IMPACTS: Rear Yard Setback, Section 4.10 page 29 - Schedules of Use & Area Regulations 
Seeking the Following Variances: Rear Yard Setback – Needs 15.6 feet relief (34.6’ Instead of Required 50’)
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

40,000 sq. ft. (1.026 acres – 44,692.3 sq. ft.) 
Front or Shoreline setback:

Rear yard setback:

50’ (34’6 – Need Variance of 15’6)
Side Yard setback:



Maximum Lot Coverage:
15%= 6,704 sq ft – No Issue)
Maximum bldg. height: 



Lower Level=4,638 under allowance
With upper Level=2,847 under allowance
Move to public hearing? —


FINDINGS OF FACT--Draft 
Submitted by Carol de Mello

Variance Application 2020-33ZP Belzile

January 21, 2020

Property location:  1064 Sunset Drive, Willsboro

Zoning District:  RL-1

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

New home build with new septic system—IMPACTS Section 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations. Requires relief of rear yard setback. 

ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

40,000 sq. ft. (original lot size 1.026 acres = 44,692.56 sq. ft.)

Front or Shoreline setback:
50’ (N/A—proposed location at 60’)
Rear yard setback:

50’ (34’6”—request relief of 15’6”)
Side Yard setback:

50’ N/A on both sides)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
15% (not an issue—6,534 sq. ft.)
Maximum bldg. height:
35’ (not an issue)
According to the property record, the lot is vacant.  Proposed new structure (house, garage, porches) is estimated to be 3,866.5 sq. ft. which is well under the allowance.

Move to public hearing?—Yes


	
	5 Farrell Road, Willsboro, NY 12996

Phone: (518) 963-8668  Website: www.townofwillsboro.com



